# FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP

# **ORDINANCE NO. 1979**

# FISCAL YEAR ORDINACE

An Ordinance to establish the fiscal year of the Township of Franklin, Clare County, Michigan and the annual settlement day for such Township pursuant to Michigan Public Act 596 of 1973

## THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN ORDAINS:

# Section I.

Commencing in 1979, the fiscal year of the Township shall extend from APRIL 1 of each year until MARCH 31 of the following year. Any preexisting Township budget lawfully adopted by the Township Board shall be proportionately extended to coincide with the foregoing new fiscal year periods.

## Section II

The annual settlement day meeting of the Township Board shall hereafter be held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the last month of the fiscal year of the Township unless said day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday whereupon said meeting shall be held on the following Monday which is not a legal holiday.

# Section III

The annual meeting of the electors of the Township, where the same has not been abolished, shall be held on the last Saturday in the last month of the aforesaid fiscal year at such time and place as is determined by the Township Board.

# Section IV

This Ordinance shall take immediate effect. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATION**

I, Velma Davis, the duly elected, qualified, and acting Clerk of the Township of Franklin, Clare County, certify that the above Fiscal Year Ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the Franklin Township Board held at the Franklin Township Office, 9809 N. M-18 Gladwin, Michigan, on the **15th** day of **February 1979**, by a majority of the members of the board presenting and voting.